## CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## BY-LAW NUMBER 94-2009

## A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

**WHEREAS** the Council of the City of KENORA did enter into an agreement with the Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services on January 01, 2004 for the provision of Police Services for Keewatin and Jaffray Melick Neighbourhoods of the City of Kenora in accordance with Section 10 of the Police Services Act; and

**WHEREAS** pursuant to Section 28 of the Agreement, each party may amend the Agreement by written Agreement; and

**WHEREAS** the Parties wish to amend the Agreement by extending the Agreement with the Ministry of Community and Correctional Services; and

**WHEREAS** it is deemed necessary to authorize the execution of an Amending Agreement.

**NOW THEREFORE** be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the Corporation of the City of Kenora authorizes the extension of the Agreement with the Ministry of Community Safety and Correctional Services.
- 2. THAT the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the Amending Agreement on behalf of the the City of Kenora with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services, and to affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 15 day of June, 2009 BY-LAW READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 15 day of June, 2009

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:

per:\_\_\_\_\_MAYOR

L. P. Compton

per:\_\_\_\_\_CITY CLERK

J. L. McMillin